

No. 03-16-00502-CV

FILED IN
3rd COURT OF APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

11/1/2016 2:17:43 PM

**IN THE THIRD COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS**

JEFFREY D. KYLE
Clerk

**VICKI BELCHER AND MICHAEL BELCHER,
Appellants
(Defendants below)**

v.

**MICHAEL GEARY AND NANCY GEARY AS TRUSTEES OF THE
GEARY FAMILY TRUST AND WOODLAKE PROPERTY OWNERS
ASSOCIATION SECTION ONE, INC.,
Appellees
(Plaintiffs below).**

**On Appeal from the 146TH Judicial District Court of
Bell County, Texas
The Honorable Jack Jones, Judge Presiding**

Appellees' Brief

TO THE HONORABLE JUSTICES OF THE THIRD COURT OF APPEALS:

Appellees, **MICHAEL GEARY** and **NANCY GEARY** as Trustees of the
Geary Family Trust and **WOODLAKE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION**

Appellees's Brief

SECTION ONE, file their brief in support of confirming the trial court’s summary judgment. At trial of this case, Appellees were the named Plaintiffs and Appellants were the named Defendants. Appellees, **MICHAEL GEARY** and **NANCY GEARY** will be referred to as the “Gearys,” and Appellee, **WOODLAKE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION SECTION ONE, INC.** will be referred to as “Woodlake”. Appellants, **VICKI BELCHER** and **MICHAEL BELCHER** will be referred to as “Belcher.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF THE PARTIES. 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS. 4

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES. 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

I. **There was Sufficient Evidence of the Amendments to the Restrictive Covenants.** 6

II. **The Deed Restrictions are not Ambiguous When it Comes to Poultry** 8

III. **Waiver was not Properly Presented to the Trial Court . .** 9

IV. **Appellants have Waived any Objections to the Summary Judgment Evidence. Appellees’ Summary Judgment Evidence was Proper** 10

V. **Woodlake has Met its Burden of Proof** 11

PRAYER 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES:

Cases:

Alaniz v. Rebello Food & Beverage, LLC, 165 S.W.3d 7 (Tex. App. – Houston
[14th

Dist.] 2005, no pet.] - Page 11

Benchmark Bank v. Brower, 919 S.W.2d 657, 663 (Tex. 1996) - Page 10

Niemes v. Kein Cheuy Ta, 985 S.W.2d 132, (Tex. App. – San Antonio, pet denied)
- Page 9

Washington v. Tyler Indep. Sch. Dist., 932 S.W. 2d 686 (Tex. App. – Tyler 1996,
no writ) - Page 10-11

Williams v. Conroe Indep. Sch. Dist., 809 S.W.2d 954 (Tex. App. – Beaumont
1991,
no writ) - Page 10

STATUTES:

Tex. R. Civ. P. 94 - Page 9, 11

Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a(c) - Page 9

Appellees will address the issues in the order that the Appellants addressed them in their brief.

I. There was Sufficient Evidence of the Amendments to the Restrictive Covenants.

The Belchers purchased a property with restrictions and in a homeowner's association. The Restrictive Covenants with the property provide:

“12. No animals, livestock or poultry of any kind shall be raised, bred or kept on any lot, except that dogs, or other household pets may be kept provided that they are not kept, bred, or maintained for an commercial purposes. All dogs, cats and other pets shall not be allowed to roam the subdivision unattended, and must be kept in fenced enclosures, cages or on a leash at all times. Pets shall not be allowed to make annoying noises or soil neighborhood lawns.” (Clerk's Record 270-275.)
